## **EXHIBIT 5**

(additions are underlined; deletions are [bracketed])

\* \* \* \* \*

Cboe BYX Exchange, Inc. Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc. Cboe C2 Exchange, Inc. Cboe Exchange, Inc. Cboe EDGA Exchange, Inc. Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc.

## **Consolidated Audit Trail Funding Fees**

([September 3]<u>October 1</u>, 2024)

- (a) *CAT Fees*.
  - (1) [Reserved.] *Historical CAT Assessment 1.* 
    - (A) Each CAT Executing Broker shall receive its first invoice for Historical CAT Assessment 1 in November 2024, which shall set forth the Historical CAT Assessment 1 fees calculated based on transactions in October 2024, and shall receive an invoice for Historical CAT Assessment 1 for each month thereafter in which Historical CAT Assessment 1 is in effect.
    - (B) Consolidated Audit Trail, LLC shall provide each CAT Executing Broker with an invoice for Historical CAT Assessment 1 on a monthly basis. Each month, such invoices shall set forth a fee for each transaction in Eligible Securities executed by the CAT Executing Broker in its capacity as a CAT Executing Broker for the Buyer ("CEBB") and/or the CAT Executing Broker for the Seller ("CEBS") (as applicable) from the prior month as set forth in CAT Data. The fee for each such transaction will be calculated by multiplying the number of executed equivalent shares in the transaction by the fee rate of \$0.000013 per executed equivalent share.
    - (C) Historical CAT Assessment 1 will remain in effect until \$212,039,879.34 (two-thirds of Historical CAT Costs 1) are collected from CAT Executing Brokers collectively, which is estimated to be approximately two years, but could be for a longer or shorter period of time. Consolidated Audit Trail, LLC will provide notice when Historical CAT Assessment 1 will no longer be in effect.
    - (D) Each CAT Executing Broker shall be required to pay each invoice for Historical CAT Assessment 1 in accordance with paragraph (b).

\* \* \* \* \*